BEFORE THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE KERN COUNTY HOSPITAL AUTHORITY

In the matter of:	Resolution No.
CONTINUED PARTICIPATION OF ELIGIBLE EMPLOYEES IN CALIFORNIA STATE DISABILITY INSURANCE PROGRAM	
Authority, hereby certify that the seconded by Director Board of Governors of the Kern Co	rity Board Coordinator for the Kern County Hospita he following Resolution, on motion of Director, was duly and regularly adopted by the ounty Hospital Authority at an official meeting thereof e following vote, and that a copy of the Resolution has ne Board of Governors.
AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSENT:	
	RAQUEL D. FORE Authority Board Coordinator Kern County Hospital Authority
	Raquel D. Fore
	RESOLUTION

Section 1. WHEREAS:

- (a) Chapter 5.5 (commencing with Section 101852 of Part 4 of Division 101 of the Health and Safety Code) established the Kern County Hospital Authority ("Authority"), which will operate the existing Kern Medical Center (currently operated by the County of Kern ("County"); and
- (b) The County will transfer the ownership of Kern Medical Center to the Authority and the employees of Kern Medical Center will become employees of the

Authority on the effective date of the transfer of control of Kern Medical Center to the Authority, which is currently expected to be July 1, 2016; and

- (c) The County has heretofore elected for all of its "Eligible Employees" (defined as all of its employees other than its per diem, extra help, and temporary employees) to participate in California's State Disability Insurance program ("SDI"); and
- (d) The County withholds SDI tax from all of its Eligible Employees and remits that tax to the state of California; and
- (e) It is the intent of this Board that the Authority and its Eligible Employees will continue to participate in California's SDI program; and
- (f) This Board intends to elect that the Authority be covered by California's SDI program, pursuant to an election under California Unemployment Code Section 710.5; and
- (g) It is the intent of this Board that the Authority will continue to withhold SDI tax from its Eligible Employees and will continue to remit that tax to the state of California.

Section 2. NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Governors of the Kern County Hospital Authority, as follows:

- 1. This Board finds the facts recited herein are true, and further finds that this Board has jurisdiction to consider, approve, and adopt the subject of this Resolution.
- 2. This Board hereby adopts this Resolution to elect to continue the participation of its Eligible Employees in California's SDI program, pursuant to California Unemployment Code Section 710.5.
- 3. Eligible Employees of the Authority are defined as all employees other than the following:

Extra help employees (BU ABEFG)
Contract physicians (BU K)
Management and mid-management employees (BU M/D)
Unrepresented employees (BU U)
Supervisory physicians (BU 0)
Employees who work less than 50%

4. The appropriate officers or employees of the Authority will work with the state of California's Employment Development Department to execute any paperwork necessary to elect to continue coverage of its Eligible Employees, and will take all action necessary to implement this Resolution.

5. The Clerk of this Board shall transmit copies of this Resolution to the following:

Auditor-Controller-County Clerk Kern Medical Center County Administrative Office Office of County Counsel Clerk of the Kern County Board of Supervisors